
City of Gainesville, Texas 

Comprehensive Annual Financial Report 

Fiscal Year Ending September 30, 2018 



Finance Department   200 S Rusk, Gainesville, TX 76240   (940) 668-4500 www.gainesville.tx.us 

City of Gainesville 

Comprehensive Annual Report 

FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDED 
SEPTEMBER 2018 

                          Prepared by: 

 Finance Department  



The Frankie Schmitz Express  

The Frankie Schmitz Express Train is a custom handcrafted quarter size locomotive that was 
built from blueprints of an 1843 Southern Pacific. The engine was handcrafted by Roy and Ray 
Avey, owners of Avey Plastics, Nemsco Corporation in San Marcos in 1971. The brothers 
converted part of their shop to a machine metal shop to build the front engine. 
Along with the Avey Brothers, the train passenger’s car were built by Raymond L. Czichos and 
his son Raymond W. Czichos owners of Pioneer Town.   
The original home for the train, The P. T. & P (Pioneer Town & Pacific #1), was located in 
Wimberley Texas, Pioneer Town. The train hosted thousands of visitors through Pioneer Town 
for over 30 years. 
In 1999 the Gainesville Economic Development Corporation purchased the P. T. & P along with 
the tracks.  City of Gainesville employees drove down to Wimberley and brought it to 
Gainesville Texas.  
Under the watchful eye of the Gainesville Public Works Department, led by Jim Gray, Jerry 
Woods and Alan Stanley, the train and tracks were refurbished and made ready for new visitors 
in Leonard Park.  
During the summer of 2001 a group of Gainesville citizens came together to erect the train barn, 
train ticket booth and the water tower in preparation of the inaugural train run set for July 4, 
2001.  
Currently the Frankie Schmitz Express Train is managed by the Gainesville Parks and 
Recreation Department. The Frankie Schmitz Express operates from March through October. 
Traveling around Leonard Park twice an hour, seven days a week serves our guests who visit the 
Zoo and the Aquatic Center in Leonard Park.  As of March 2019, the train has had over 420,000 
riders! 
The Frankie Schmitz express train consist of an engine and coal car that pulls two passenger cars 
and a caboose. These cars and passengers tour Leonard Park on a 15 minute journey, on a 24 
gauge track. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

City Council
City of Gainesville
200 South Rusk
Gainesville, Texas 76240

Report on the Financlal Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type

activities, the aggregate disiretely Iresented component unit, eich major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund

information ot tFE City ot Cainesville, Texas, as ofand for the year ended September 30, 2018, and the related

notes to the financialitatemenls, which collectively comprise the City of Gainesville, Texas's basic financial

statements as listed in the table of contents.

Manag ement's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance

with aicounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design,

implementatioi 
'and 

maint6nance Lf inteinal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation offinancial

statements that are free ftom material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

A u dito r's Responslbl I ity

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our

audit in accordance with iuditing'standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards

applicable to financial audits coitain ed in Govemment Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of

ttie Unitea States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance

about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the

financial statements. The proiedures selected depend on the audito/s judgment, including the assessment of the

risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or enor. ln making those risk

assessments, the auditor considers intemal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the

financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in lhe circumstances, but not for the

purpose of expressing an opinidn on the effectiveness of the entity's intemal control. Accordingly, we express no

suc'h opinion. hn audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the

reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall

presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and approPriate to provide a basis for our audit

opinions.

Opinions

ln our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective

financiai position of the govemmental activities, the business-type activities, the aggregate discretely presented

component unit, each mijor fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the City of Gainesville, Texas,

as oi September 30, 2018, and the respective changes in financial position, and, where apPlicable, cash flows
thereof fbr the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States

of America.

1
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As Management of the City of Gainesville (the City), we offer readers of the City’s financial
statements this narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities of the City for the fiscal 
year ended September 30, 2018.  Please read the following in conjunction with the enclosed letter 
of transmittal and basic financial statements. 

Financial Highlights  

• The assets and deferred outflows of resources of the City of Gainesville exceeded its 
liabilities and deferred inflows at the close of the most recent fiscal year by $58,887,639 
(net position) (pg. 7 and 24).  Of this amount, $19,008,466 or 32.3% is unrestricted net 
position, which may be used to meet the City’s ongoing obligations to citizens and 
creditors. 

• The City’s net position increased $4,635,661 or 8.5% (pg. 8) from last fiscal year’s net 
position. The governmental net position increased $1,942,524 or 6.8% and the business 
type activities increased $2,798,150 or 10.5%.     

• Per City ordinance, Gainesville keeps a minimum of 90 days of budgeted operating 
expenses on hand in the General Fund.  Any cash in excess of this amount can be used for 
other projects.  The total fund balance in the General Fund at the close of FY 2018 was 
$8,924,989 (pg. 27) and of that amount $8,628,424 is cash.  This represents 202 days of 
operation.  The City exceeded its revised budget General Fund deficit of $(1,165,020) by 
$1,190,020.   

• The City’s total debt outstanding increased by $4,144,094 or 10% (pg. 18) during the 
current fiscal year. 

Overview of the Financial Statements 

This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the City’s basic financial 
statements.  The reporting focus is on the City as a whole and on individual major funds.  It is 
intended to present a more comprehensive view of the City’s financial activities. 

The basic financial statements are comprised of three components: 1) government-wide financial 
statements, 2) fund financial statements and 3) notes to the financial statements.  This report also 
contains required supplementary information and other supplemental information in addition to 
the basic financial statements themselves. 

Government-wide Financial Statements.  The government-wide financial statements include the 
Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities.  These statements are designed to 
provide readers with a broad overview of the City’s finances in a manner similar to a private-sector 
business.  Both are prepared using the economic resources focus and the accrual basis of 
accounting, meaning that all the current year’s revenues and expenses are included regardless of 
when cash is received or paid. 

The Statement of Net Position presents information on all of the City’s assets and liabilities, 
including capital assets and long-term obligations.  The difference between the two is reported as 
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net position.  Over time, the increases or decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator 
of whether the financial position of the City is improving or deteriorating.  Other indicators of the 
City’s financial position should be taken into consideration, such as the change in the City’s 
property tax base and condition of the City’s infrastructure (i.e. roads, drainage systems, water and 
sewer lines, etc.) in order to more accurately assess the overall financial condition of the City. 

The Statement of Activities presents information showing how the City’s net position changed 
during the most recent fiscal year.  It focuses on both the gross and net costs of the government’s 
various activities and, thus, summarizes the cost of providing specific government services.  This 
statement includes all current year revenues and expenses.  

The government-wide financial statements include not only the City of Gainesville itself (known 
as the primary government), but also a legally separate economic development corporation, 
Gainesville Economic Development Corporation, for which the City is financially accountable.  
Financial information for this component unit is reported separately from the financial information 
presented for the primary government itself.  The government–wide financial statements can be 
found on pages 24 through 26 of this report. 

The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities divide the City’s activities into two 
types: 

Governmental Activities – Most of the City’s basic services are reported here, including general 
government, police and fire protection, planning for future land use, traffic control, building 
inspection, public health, parks, zoo, recreational activities, street construction and maintenance, 
cemetery operations, and cultural events.  Property tax, sales tax, occupancy tax, and franchise 
fees provide the majority of the financing for these activities. 

Business-type activities – Activities for which the City charges a fee to customers to pay most or 
all of the costs of a service it provides are reported here.  The City’s business-type activities include 
water production and distribution, wastewater collection and treatment, solid waste collection and 
disposal, municipal airport operations, stormwater drainage, and the municipal golf course. 

Fund Financial Statements.  The City, like other state and local governments, uses fund 
accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal requirements.  A fund 
is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources that have been 
segregated for specific activities or objectives.  These statements focus on the most significant 
funds and may be used to find more detailed information about the City’s most significant 
activities.  All of the funds of the City can be divided into two categories: governmental funds and 
proprietary funds. 

Governmental Funds - Governmental funds are used to account for the majority of the City’s 
activities, which are essentially the same functions reported as governmental activities in the 
government-wide statements.  However, unlike the government-wide financial statements, 
governmental fund financial statements focus on near-term inflows and outflows of spendable 
resources, as well as spendable resources available at the end of the fiscal year.  Such information 
may be useful in evaluating a government’s near-term financing requirements. 
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The focus of the governmental funds financial statements is narrower than that of the government-
wide financial statements.  Therefore, it is useful to compare the information presented for 
governmental funds with similar information presented for governmental activities in the 
government-wide financial statements.  By doing so, readers may better understand the long-term 
impact of the government’s near-term financing decisions.  Both the governmental funds Balance 
Sheet and the governmental funds Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund 
Balances provide a reconciliation to facilitate this comparison.  These reconciliations explain the 
differences between the government’s activities as reported in the government-wide statements 
and the information presented in the governmental funds financial statements. 

The City reports twenty-one (21) individual governmental funds, two of which are permanent.  
Information is presented separately in the governmental funds Balance Sheet and in the 
governmental funds Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances for the 
General Fund, the Debt Service Fund, and the 2018 CO Bonds Fund, which are considered major 
funds.  Data for the other governmental funds is combined into a single, aggregated presentation.  
Individual fund data for each of the non-major governmental funds is provided in the form of 
combining statements elsewhere in this report.  The City’s governmental funds begin on page 27 
of this report. 

Proprietary Funds - When the City charges customers for services it provides, the activities are 
generally reported in the proprietary funds.  The City of Gainesville maintains one type of 
proprietary fund, which is referred to as an enterprise fund. 

Enterprise funds are used to report the same functions presented as business-type activities in the 
government-wide financial statements. The City uses enterprise funds to account for its water and 
sewer operations, solid waste services, the operation of the municipal airport, stormwater drainage 
utilities, and the operation of the municipal golf course.  These services are primarily provided to 
outside or non-governmental customers. 

Proprietary funds financial statements provide the same type of information as the government-
wide financial statements, only in more detail.  The proprietary funds financial statements provide 
separate information for the water and sewer operations, solid waste services, stormwater drainage, 
and the municipal airport all of which are considered major funds of the City.  The Golf Course 
Fund is considered a non-major fund, but because it is the only non-major fund, it is reported along 
with the major funds.  The proprietary funds begin on page 33 of this report. 

Notes to the Financial Statements.  The notes provide additional information that is essential to 
a full understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements.  
The notes to the financial statements also present certain required supplementary information 
concerning the City’s progress in funding its obligation to provide pension benefits to its 
employees.  The notes begin on page 39 of this report. 

Other Information.  In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this 
report also presents supplementary information concerning budgetary compliance of the City’s 
progress in funding its obligation to provide pension benefits and other post-employment benefits 
(OPEB) to its employees.  Required supplementary information begins on page 80 of this report.   
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A budgetary comparison has been provided for the General Fund, as well as the other governmental 
funds, to demonstrate compliance with budget.  The combining statements referred to earlier in 
connection with non-major governmental funds are presented immediately following the notes to 
financial statements.  In the Comprehensive Financial Annual Report (CAFR), we include a 
statistical section, which is the chief source of information regarding the government’s economic 
condition.  The statistical section is organized into five areas: Financial Trends; Revenue Capacity; 
Debt Capacity; Demographic and Economic Information; and Operating Information. 

Government-Wide Financial Analysis 

Total assets of the City on September 30, 2018 were $114,771,332; deferred outflows of resources 
were $1,411,374, total liabilities were $55,907,870, and deferred inflows of resources were 
$1,387,197, resulting in a net position balance of $58,887,639 (pg. 7 and 24).  This is a 8.5% 
increase from the prior fiscal year. 

The City’s total net position equals $58,887,639.  A portion of the net position, $7,055,924 or 
12.0% represents resources that are subject to restrictions on how they may be used (pg. 7 and 24).  
The restricted net position has decreased over the prior year by $1,788,838 or 20.2%.  This 
decrease is recognition of construction in progress that is complete.  Capital assets (land, buildings, 
machinery, and equipment) net of related debt total $32,823,249 or 55.7% of total net position. 
This represents an increase of $4,837,700 or 17.3% compared to the prior year.  The second largest 
portion of the City’s net position, $19,008,466 or 32.3% of net position reflects unrestricted net 
position, which may serve the ongoing desires of its citizens. 

The following table reflects the condensed Statement of Net Position as of September 30, 2018
(page 24):  

(remainder of page left blank intentionally) 
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Net Position 

Governmental Activities      Business Type Activities Totals 

2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 

Current and Other Assets $28,701,644 $26,898,786 $8,343,612 $8,676,743 $37,045,256 $35,575,529

Restricted Cash - - 4,329,628 3,379,273 4,329,628        3,379,273

Capital Assets 29,830,269 25,955,652 43,566,179 39,415,379 73,396,448 65,371,031

     Total Assets 58,531,913 52,854,438 56,239,419 51,471,395 114,771,332 104,325,833

Deferred Outflow of 
Resources Related to 
Pensions, OPEB, and Loss 
of Refunding 1,019,347 2,448,419 392,027 648,396 1,411,374 3,096,815

Long–term Labilities 
Outstanding 23,955,234 22,907,737 24,972,199 23,664,461 48,927,433 46,572,198

Other Liabilities 3,998,111 3,860,661 2,982,326 2,697,108 6,980,437 6,557,769

    Total Liabilities 27,953,345 26,768,398 27,954,525 26,361,569 55,907,870 53,129,967

Deferred Inflows of 
Resources Related to 
Pensions 1,153,993 33,061 233,204                  7,642 1,387,197             40,703

Net Investment in Capital 
Assets 9,603,733 8,390,227 23,219,516 19,595,322 32,823,249 27,985,549

Restricted 7,055,924 8,844,766 - - 7,055,924 8,844,766

Unrestricted 13,784,265 11,266,405 5,224,201         6,155,258 19,008,466 17,421,663

     Total Net Position $30,443,922 $28,501,398 $28,443,717 $25,750,580 $58,887,639 $54,251,978
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The following table provides a summary of the city’s operations for the year ended September 30, 
2018.  Overall, the city had an increase in net position of $4,635,656.

Changes in Net Position 
Governmental Activities Business Type Activities  Totals  

 2018  2017  2018  2017  2018  2017 

Revenues:  

Program Revenues:  

Fines, Fees, and 
Charges for 
Services $2,291,002 $2,044,110 $15,483,436 $14,005,598 $17,774,438 $16,049,708

Operating Grants &  
Contributions  398,314 91,970 21,448 34,722 419,762            126,692

General Revenues:  

Property Taxes  7,436,261 7,003,766 - - 7,436,261 7,003,766

     Sales Taxes  4,958,203 5,403,311 - - 4,958,203 5,403,311

Other Taxes and        
Fees 

1,992,681 1,861,467 - - 1,992,681 1,861,467

Other Misc.  470,927 602,433 649,501 1,169,649 1,120,428 1,772,082

Total Revenues  17,547,388 17,007,057 16,154,385 15,209,969 33,701,773 32,217,026

Expenses:  

     General 
        Government  

2,034,864 2,007,940 - - 2,034,864 2,007,940

     Community 
        Development 

564,677 501,330 - - 564,677 501,330

     Finance  473,764 457,878 - - 473,764 457,878

     Public Safety  9,333,202 9,075,713 - - 9,333,202 9,075,713

     Public Works  4,286,595 4,256,146 - - 4,286,595 4,256,146

     Interest on Long  
        Term Debt 

537,896 564,734 - - 537,896 564,734

     Bond Issuance Cost 60,538 - - - 60,538 - 

     Water & Sewer  - - 6,072,866 5,940,976 6,116,223 5,940,976

     Municipal Airport  - - 1,446,481 1,250,031 1,443,501 1,250,031

     Golf Course  - - 320,271 298,029 310,556 298,029

     Stormwater  - - 547,183 595,174 547,183 595,174

     Solid Waste  - -         2,828,231 2,773,845 2,837,946 2,773,845

Total Expenses  17,291,536 16,863,741 11,215,032 10,858,055 28,506,568 27,721,796

Increase(Decrease)in 
Net Position Before 
Transfers 255,852 143,316 4,939,353 4,351,914 5,195,205 4,495,230

Transfers In (Out)  2,141,203 2,322,564 (2,141,203) (2,322,564) - - 

Increase(Decrease) in 
Net Position 

2,397,055 2,465,884 2,798,150 2,029,350 5,195,205 4,495,230

Net Position 10/01  28,501,398 26,035,518 25,750,580 23,721,230 54,251,978 49,756,748

Cumulative Effect to 
Implement GASB75 
Net Position 10/01 

(454,531) - (105,013) - (559,544) - 

Restated 10/01 28,046,867 26,035,518 25,645,567 23,721,230 53,692,434 49,756,748

Net Position 09/30 $30,443,922 $28,501,398 $28,443,717 $25,750,580 $58,887,639 $54,251,978
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The following graphs provide a summary of the operations for the year ended September 30, 2018.  
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Governmental Activities    The statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview 
of the City’s finances in a manner similar to a private-sector business.  Both are prepared using the 
economic resources focus and the accrual basis of accounting, meaning that all the current year’s 
revenues and expenses are included regardless of when cash is received or paid. Governmental-
type activities include services largely funded through non-exchange revenues (taxes are the most 
common example).  

Revenues from governmental activities increased over the prior year by a net amount of $540,331, 
or 3.2%, despite a substantial refund of sales tax revenue in fiscal year 2018 resulting from a multi-
period sales tax audit. Property taxes, the largest governmental revenue source, increased $432,495 
or 6.2% due to increased real property valuations and an increase in the effective tax rate.  Other 
revenue increases included $306,344 in operating grants and contributions; $246,892 in fines, fees, 
and charges for services; and $131,214 in other taxes and fees revenue.  Expenses of governmental 
activities also grew over the prior year, though by a smaller amount of $427,795 or 2.5%.  The 
most significant change among the governmental activities expenditures was an increase of 
$257,489 for public safety due primarily to increased expenditures for payroll and employee 
benefits.   

The following graph depicts the five-year history of the expenses and revenues.  
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The following graphs depict current year revenues and expenditures by source. 
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Business-Type Activities. Total business-type activities increased net position by $2,798,150 or 
10.5%.  Key elements to the change in net position are as follows: 

• Revenues increased $984,794 or 6.5%.  Of this amount, fines, fees, and charges for 
services revenue increased by $1,477,838 or 10.6% as a result of increases in program 
revenues for water and sewer, solid waste, the municipal airport, and the City’s golf 
course. 

• Water Fund revenues, both operating and nonoperating, increased by $270,015 or 3.1% 
over fiscal year 2017 due to increases in residential, commercial, and multifamily water 
sales and wastewater charges as well as the installation of more accurate water meters.  

• The revenues of the municipal airport decreased $48,340 or 3.8% primarily due to the 
sale of 20 acres of land recognized in the prior year. 

• Revenues at the golf course increased $33,082 or 16.9% primarily due to increase in 
charges for services. 

• Revenues in the Solid Waste Fund increased $698,143 or 17.5% compared to the prior 
year primarily due to increases in roll-off fees and transfer station fees. 

• Revenues in the Stormwater Fund decreased $8,485 or 0.9% due to decreased 
commercial storm water revenue. 

• Total overall expenses in the proprietary funds increased by $356,977 or 3.3% in fiscal 
year 2018.   

• The one fund that showed a decrease in expenses, as compared to the prior year, was the 
Stormwater Fund ($47,991 or 8.1%) (pg. 8) primarily because of decreases in supplies, 
materials, and contractual services expenditures.   

• All other enterprise funds’ 2018 expenses increased over the prior year totals.  Water and 
Sewer Fund expenses increased $131,890 or 2.2% due to increased costs for personnel, 
supplies, maintenance, and contractual services.  The Airport Fund expenses increased by 
$196,450 or 15.7% primarily due to an increase in fuel costs resulting from greater fuel 
sales during the year.  Expenses for the golf course increased $12,527 or 4.2% primarily 
as a consequence of repairs and improvements made to the pro shop.  Solid Waste expenses 
increased $64,101 or 2.3% primarily due to increases in supplies, materials, and contractual 
services expenditures. 

The net increase to the Water and Sewer Fund was $2,114,574 or 27.6%.  The net increase to the 
Solid Waste Fund was $791,671 or 33.4%.  The net decrease to the Municipal Airport Fund was 
$168,249 or 5.5% as a result of depreciation and increases in supplies and materials expenditures.  
The net decrease to the Stormwater Fund was $121,807 or 1.0% primarily due to increases in 
supplies, materials, and contractual services expenditures.  The net increase to the Golf Fund was 
$76,947 or 110.6% due to the increased revenues from charges for services as noted above.  
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Financial Analysis of the Government’s Funds Statements

Governmental Funds.  The focus of the City’s governmental funds is to provide information on 
near-term inflows, outflows, and balances of spendable resources.  Such information is useful in 
assessing the City’s financing requirements.  In particular, unassigned fund balance may serve as 
a useful measure of a government’s net resources available for spending at the end of the fiscal 
year. 

As of the end of the current fiscal year, the City’s governmental funds reported combined fund 
balances of $25,910,409, an increase from the prior year of $1,372,038 or 5.6% (pg. 28 and 31).   
Fund balances are classified as follows: 

• Non-spendable.  Funds that cannot be spent because either they are not in a spendable form 
or they are legally or contractually required to be maintained intact. 

• Restricted.  Funds spent only for specific purposes because of City Charter or Code; state 
or federal laws; or externally imposed conditions by grantors or creditors. 

• Committed.  Funds that can be used only for specific purposes determined by a formal 
action by the City Council ordinance or resolution. 

• Assigned.  Funds that are designated by the management for specific purposes determined 
by a formal action of the City Council. 

• Unassigned.  All funds not included in other spendable classifications. 

Approximately $8,916,457 or 34.4% (pg. 27 and 28) constitutes the unassigned fund balance, 
which is reported in the General Fund and available for spending at the government’s discretion.  
The remainder of the fund balance is not available for general spending and is classified as follows:  
Non-spendable $1,575,376 or 6.1%, Restricted $9,239,106 or 35.7%, and Assigned $6,179,470 or 
23.8% (pg. 27-28). 

The General Fund is the chief operating fund of the City.  At the end of fiscal year 2018, the fund 
balance in the General Fund was $8,924,989 (page 27), of which $8,628,424 is cash.  There was a 
net increase in General Fund fund balance of $25,000 or 0.3% for the year.   

Key factors in increases in other governmental fund balances are: 

• The Debt Service Fund is utilized for retirement of debt financed through taxes.  This fund 
has a restricted fund balance of $1,446,193 (pg. 27 and 30).  It increased during the year 
by $74,310 or 5.4%.  A key factor in the increase of fund balance was an overall decrease 
in total expenditures of $80,639 or 3.2% from fiscal year 2017.  The expenditure decrease 
primarily occurred as the result of savings in debt service and related costs of $84,812 or 
4.0%.   

• The Assigned Projects Fund has a restricted fund balance of $2,733,783 (pg. 92 and 96).  
This fund balance increased during the year by $214,179 or 8.5%.  A decrease in fund 
balance is generally expected in the Assigned Projects Fund since all capital assets from 
completed projects are recognized in the General Fund.  However, the City Council passed 
an ordinance at the end of 2018 directing excess revenues of the General Fund above 
$25,000 be transferred into this fund  The amount of this transfer was $1,751,278.   
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• The Cable Peg Fee Fund has a restricted fund balance of $132,720 (page 91 and 95).  This 
represents a $14,565 or 12.3% increase from the prior year.  Revenues were lower than 
budget by $8,435 or 36.7%; however, because this fund had no expenditures, there was a 
positive increase to fund balance (pg. 95). 

• The 2018 CO Bond Fund, which was established for constructing a new fire station and 
continuing the City’s SUMP for reconstructing streets, has a restricted fund balance of 
$3,750,026 (page 27).  The 2018 CO Bond also provided funds for a new transfer station, 
which is reported in the Solid Waste Fund.  

• The 2014 GO Bond Fund has no remaining fund balance at September 30, 2018; however, 
during fiscal year 2018, this fund was used to complete the reconstruction of Broadway 
Street and Lindsay Street with expenditures totaling $1,087,134 (page 97).  

Key factors in decreases in other governmental fund balances are: 

• The Hotel/Motel Fund accounts for occupancy tax revenues and expenditures and shows 
an ending restricted fund balance of $149,918 (pg. 90 and 94).  This constitutes a $541,864 
or 78.3% fund balance decrease from the prior year.  It should be noted, though, that the 
City transferred $679,995 to the construction project fund for improvements to the Farmers 
Market, which was a fiscal year 2018 budgeted project, in order to transform it into a 
performance venue.  When completed, the improvements to the Farmers Market will be 
recognized as an asset in the General Fund. 

Proprietary Funds.  The City’s proprietary funds provide the same type of information found in 
the government-wide financial statements, but in more detail (pg. 33 through 38).  Unrestricted 
net position of the Water and Sewer Fund is $2,250,499; the Solid Waste Fund $2,109,001; 
Stormwater Utility Fund $631,205; Municipal Airport Fund $313,970; and the Golf Course Fund 
with an unrestricted net position of a negative $80,474.   

At fiscal year-end 2018, Gainesville’s Water and Sewer Fund had a cash balance of $3,053,202.  
Solid Waste Fund cash balance was $2,665,771.  Stormwater Utility Fund cash was $554,511.  
Airport Fund cash was $395,793, and Golf Fund cash was $305. 

Business-type activities increased the City’s net position by $2,798,150 or 10.9% (pg. 8 and 26).  
Funds categorized as business-type activities that saw an increase in net position include Water 
and Sewer; Solid Waste; and Golf. Business-type activities that experienced a decrease in net 
position were Stormwater and the Airport.  The following are the key elements of these 
increases/decreases: 

• The Water and Sewer Fund saw an increase in net position of $2,177,844 or 28.6% (page 
35) and an increase in net Capital Assets of $4,446,030 or 23.2% (pg. 33) primarily due to 
the second phase of the City’s wastewater treatment plant project and construction of the 
new Gateway Water Tower. 

• The Solid Waste Fund increased in net position by $820,139 or 35.0% and had a decrease 
in net capital assets of $257,379 or 13.2%.  Operating revenues increased $494,154 or 
12.0% over the prior year primarily because of an increase in services revenue. 
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• The Stormwater Fund experienced a decrease in net position of $120,408 or 0.9% due to 
the increase in transfers made to the General Fund as noted previously.  However, its net 
capital assets increased by $102,147 or 0.7%. 

• Net position of the municipal airport decreased by $168,249 or 5.5%.  Repairs and 
maintenance expenses increased $192,843 primarily due to improvements and renovations 
made to the airport facilities. 

• The Golf Course Fund’s total net position increased $83,405 or 109.7% after inclusion of 
$165,362 transfers in from the General Fund. 

General Fund Budgetary Highlights 

For fiscal year 2018, the City budgeted an overall deficit or decrease in the General Fund of 
$2,981,889 (page 81) due to the notification that a substantial amount of prior sales tax revenue 
would have to be refunded as an outcome of a multi-year sales tax audit.  During 2018, however, 
actual General Fund revenues exceeded projections by approximately $2.3 million (page 80), and 
actual expenditures totaled approximately $374,000 less (page 81) than budgeted.  As a result, at 
the close of fiscal year 2018, the City Council approved an ordinance directing that any excess 
funds in the General Fund be placed into the City’s Assigned Projects Fund.  Accordingly, 
$1,751,278 was transferred from the General Fund into the Assigned Projects Fund at year-end 
(page 96), which will be used for additional capital improvements going forward. 

General Fund revenues in the original budget for fiscal year 2018 were increased in the final budget 
by $1,906,531 or 19.5% (page 80).  The actual revenue total at year-end was more than the final 
budget by $2,263,967 or 19.4%. Actual revenue finished greater than the final budget mainly due 
to higher than budgeted sales tax by $1,410,085.  In addition, ad valorem tax ($116,924); service 
charges ($127,275); beverage taxes ($1,779); licenses and permits ($153,898); fines and 
forfeitures ($169,544); investment income ($72,965); intergovernmental revenues ($29,214); and 
donations ($195,217) all exceeded budget.   

A comparison of actual expenditures to budget shows that out of the twenty departments in the 
General Fund, nineteen came in under budget for the fiscal year (page 80).  The actual total 
expenditures for fiscal year 2018 were under the final budget by $373,794 or 2.4%.  Capital outlay 
ended the year over the final budget by $239,153 or 30.7%.  Of this capital overage, $183,550 is 
attributable to the recording of a donated street located behind the Quick Trip travel plaza, the cost 
of which was matched by donation revenue of the same amount. The only General Fund 
departments over budget for fiscal year 2018 were the Fire Department and Debt Service.  The 
$36,200 budget overage for Fire (page 80) is attributed to overtime paid to fire rescue teams sent 
for swift water rescues in other parts of the state during 2018 as well as benefits costs related to 
the unanticipated retirements of certain fire personnel.  In the case of overtime paid for rescue 
teams, this overage was effectively offset by additional grant revenues totaling $29,214 received 
by the City as reimbursement for a portion of the salaries of emergency management personnel.  
With respect to benefits paid to the retired personnel, it’s worth noting that such expenses did serve 
to reduce the City’s overall retirement liability at the end of fiscal year 2018.  

The $8,924,989 actual ending fund balance is $1,190,020 (page 81) more than the revised budgeted 
amount. 
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Capital Asset and Debt Administration 

The largest portion of the City’s net position, $32,823,249 or 55.7% (page 7), reflects its 
investment in capital assets (land, improvements, buildings, infrastructure, vehicles, machinery, 
and equipment), less any related outstanding debt used to acquire those assets.  The City uses these 
assets to provide services to its citizens; consequently, these assets are not available for future 
spending.  Although the City reports its capital assets net of related debt, the resources needed to 
repay the debt must be provided from other sources, since capital assets themselves cannot be used 
to liquidate these liabilities.

The City’s investment in capital assets for its governmental and business-type activities as of 
September 30, 2018 amounts to $73,396,448 net of accumulated depreciation (pg. 7 and 24).  The 
City’s net capital assets increased $8,025,417 or 12.3%.  This increase is comprised of an increase 
of $3,874,617 or 14.9% from capital assets within governmental activities and increased capital 
assets by $4,150,800 or 10.5% from the business-type activities.  

Major capital asset events during the current fiscal year included the following: 

• The City continued the street improvement project.  Gainesville expended $3,170,399 on 
SUMP projects in fiscal year 2018.  

• Phase Two of the Wastewater Treatment Plant was substantially completed although the 
City had not yet placed the assets in service as of September 30, 2018. 

• The City began two capital projects to renovate and improve the Farmers Market and to 
construct the new Gateway Water Tower.  Expenditures for Farmers Market totaled 
$1,048,302, and the water tower totaled $1,052,773 during fiscal year 2018.  

• $5,651,231 in capital assets in business-type activities were acquired during fiscal year 
2018.  $5,930,485 in capital assets in governmental activities were acquired during the 
fiscal year. 

Additional information on the City’s capital assets is found in note III D (pg. 52-55) of this report. 

City of Gainesville
Capital Assets 

Governmental          Business-Type 
        Activities              Activities  Totals

2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 

Land $3,802,267 $3,563,803 $7,131,759 $7,131,759 $10,934,026 $10,695,562

Buildings 10,035,705 10,035,705 8,826,316 8,328,316 18,862,021 18,364,021

Improvements 88,368,830 86,359,410 38,587,658 37,115,529 126,956,488 123,474,939

Machinery & equipment 9,753,807 8,985,144 10,327,872 10,675,544 20,081,679 19,660,688

Construction in progress 8,406,320 5,955,929 11,476,825 7,074,880 19,883,145 13,030,809

Less accumulated depreciation (90,536,660) (88,944,339) (32,784,251) (30,910,649) (123,320,911) (119,854,988)

Total $29,830,269 $25,955,652 $43,566,179 $39,415,379 $73,396,448 $65,371,031
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Long-Term Debt.  As of September 30, 2018, the City of Gainesville had total debt outstanding 
of $45,490,947 (see note III F. pg. 55-62).  Of this amount, $20,628,292 is in the governmental 
activities (pg. 56) and $24,862,655 (pg. 59) is in the business–type activities. The City’s total debt 
increased $4,144,094 or 10% during fiscal year 2018.  This increase is the result of $8,848,385 in 
issues of bonds and capital leases, net of refunded debt, less $4,704,291 in principal payments of 
debt.   

City of Gainesville  
Outstanding Debt 

Governmental         Business-Type 
Activities             Activities  Totals 

2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 

General obligation bonds $13,523,263 $14,812,775 $3,881,737 $4,977,228 $17,405,000 $19,790,003

Certificates of obligation bonds 6,204,610 2,356,500 20,050,390 17,403,500 26,255,000 19,760,000

Premium/Disc. /Capital leases 900,419 801,446 930,528 995,404 1,830,947 1,796,850

Total $20,628,292 $17,970,721 $24,862,655 $23,376,132 $45,490,947 $41,346,853
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For the 2018 fiscal year, the City retained a bond rating of “Aa3” with Moody and “AA-“ with 
Standard & Poor.  The City is permitted by Article XI, Section 5, of the State of Texas Constitution 
to levy taxes up to $2.50 per $100 of assessed valuation for general governmental services 
including the payment of principal and interest on long-term debt. 

Additional information on the City’s long-term debt can be found in note III F of this report. 

Economic Factors and Next Year’s Budgets and Rates 

The continued focus of the City of Gainesville is to maintain unassigned fund balances that match 
the City established requirements and goals.  Gainesville has been able to do this over the past 
several years, which has allowed the City to start refocusing some attention to capital 
improvements throughout the City using excess cash instead of debt.  The fiscal year 2019 budget 
will utilize $2,991,110 for improvements to the City including upgrading the Farmers Market and 
Commerce Street $1,700,000; continuing the reconstruction of Culberson Street $608,000; and 
other governmental capital projects $683,110.   

The City’s demolition program continues to create open space for additional commercial and 
residential infill development. Thirty-four structures were demolished in fiscal year 2018. Five 
new homes were built on residential infill lots, and two more began construction. Because of the 
demand for housing, the program is beginning to see an increase in the number of wholesale 
remodels for older and otherwise substandard residential structures. Two were completed during 
the year, and five more started. These new and remodeled homes constructed within established 
neighborhoods modernize residential areas and raise overall property tax values.  

In addition to the redevelopment of residential neighborhoods, two subdivisions have experienced 
significant growth. The Vintage Square Subdivision continues on its course toward build-out. This 
year, 23 new houses were built, and nine more were begun. Phase One of the Black Hill Farm 
subdivision contains 42 lots and began building this year. In addition to selling three of the four 
model homes, the subdivision completed its first owner-ordered home with three more under 
construction. Besides these two subdivisions, a new subdivision – Aspen Addition – is under 
review.  

Gainesville’s commercial development continues to grow and reflects an increasingly diverse 
overall economy including non-petroleum businesses as indicated by the following projects:  

• First State Bank’s construction efforts are nearly complete, and they anticipate opening their 
new five-story Bank Headquarters and Operations Center ($18,000,000) just north of the 
corner of I-35 and Highway 82 in early Spring 2019.

• The $7,000,000 Wesley House Assisted Living and Wesley Oaks Memory Care facility began 
construction and is anticipated to open by Spring 2019.

• QT ($3,658,000) completed its convenience store and travel plaza located at the corner of I-35 
and Highway 82. 

• The Fairfield Inn ($3,037,000) continued construction of a four-story hotel with completion 
anticipated during 2019.
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• The $3,000,000 Grand Avenue Express Truck Stop started construction and anticipates 
completion during 2019.

• ORTEQ began construction of a $2.4 million, 23,287-square-foot manufacturing facility and completed 
construction of a $300,000 paint booth for its existing facility.  

• Trident Process Systems added a $1.6 million, 21,000-square-foot weld shop that was 
completed in December 2018.

• Murphy USA demolished its older gas station and is constructing a new $1.75 million gas station to be 
completed during 2019. 

• The $1.2 million Red River Stop Convenience Store continued construction and is anticipated to 
complete it during 2019. 

• North Texas Children’s Dentistry completed its $1.1 million new office building on North Grand 
Avenue. 

• CZOC Housewares submitted plans to construct an $800,000, 24,000-square-foot warehouse building 
anticipated to be completed during 2019. 

• Panda Express ($650,000) completed construction, and Chick-Fil-A ($925,000) obtained a 
building permit for the corner of I-35 and Highway 82 near the First State Bank Headquarters 
and Operations Center. The Chick-Fil-A is expected to complete construction during 2019. 

• Wendy’s completed a $450,000 remodel project in November 2018 at its California Street and 
I-35 location.

• Red River Motor Sports expects completion of a $450,000 expansion of its I-35 facility by 
Spring 2019. 

• A $450,000 Fastenal store on North Grand Avenue was completed in the Fall 2018. 
• Glenn Polk Dodge built a $417,000 Shop Expansion on I-35. 
• Duraline (a pipe company) made a $10 million equipment investment that will increase its 

productivity capacity at its Gainesville plant and is in the process of hiring an additional 50 
employees.  

The City of Gainesville expects the current development trends to continue throughout fiscal year 
2019. With the anticipated widening of I-35; the growth of the Winstar Casino just a few miles 
north of the City in Oklahoma; and the ever-expanding Dallas-Fort Worth Metroplex, Gainesville 
is poised to provide the perfect location for an influx of both residential and commercial growth. 

General Fund  
The major revenue source for the General Fund continues to be the City’s 1.25-cent sales tax.  The 
current economic situation in Gainesville is good due to increased activity in the oil industry as 
well as the aforementioned increase in commercial and residential development.  Based on the 
fiscal year 2019 budget, the City anticipates collecting $388,057 or 7.8% more in net sales tax 
revenues during the 2019 fiscal year than in the prior year.  Gainesville, however, will net more 
sales tax during fiscal year 2019 than was budgeted for in fiscal year 2018, as it was required to 
repay substantial sales taxes due to a sales tax audit of a prior multi-year period.  The net revenue 
from sales tax is estimated to be $5,346,261 in fiscal year 2019. 

The other largest revenue source for the General Fund is ad valorem (property) taxes.  Without 
changing the City’s present tax rate of $0.72254 per $100 of property value, the total ad valorem 
tax revenue (including delinquent penalties) is projected to increase over the prior year’s final 
budget by $613,177 or 4.9%. Total ad valorem tax revenue (including delinquent penalties) is 
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projected to be $7,830,009.  This total is divided between the General Fund ($5,566,585) and the 
Debt Service Fund ($2,263,424). 

Enterprise Funds 
The City’s enterprise funds are Water and Sewer, Solid Waste, Stormwater Drainage Utility, 
Airport, and Golf.  Revenues for Water and Sewer and the Airport are projected to increase for 
fiscal year 2019, while revenues for Solid Waste, Stormwater, and Golf are projected to decrease.  
Overall revenues in the enterprise funds are projected to decrease by $108,711 or 0.7% compared 
to the fiscal year 2018 budget, and expenditures for fiscal year 2019 are expected to increase by 
$3,309,564 or 25.1%.  The increased expenses are due, in part, to capital expenditures budgeted in 
connection with the continuation of Phase Two of the Wastewater Treatment Plant project; 
completion of the Gateway Water Tower; continued installation of more efficient water meters; as 
well as other capital expenditures necessary to maintain and enhance the City’s infrastructure.  

Water and Sewer Fund 
The fiscal year 2019 revenues for the Water and Sewer Fund are estimated to be $8,431,033, or a 
decrease of 7.4%, based upon the City’s actual sales during the prior year when it experienced a 
drought in the summer months following by an usually wet fall.  A transfer of $1,238,406 will be 
made to the General Fund to pay for the administrative services and also to pay the franchise fee 
for use of City’s right-of-way, which is required from all utility services that are located in the City 
and is required by the City Code.  

Expenses, excluding transfers, are projected to increase by $1,025,127 or 16.8% in fiscal year 2019 
due to the new Gateway Water Tower, continuation of the Wastewater Treatment Plant project, 
and purchases of capital equipment.  Fees for Water and Sewer will not change in fiscal year 2019. 

Solid Waste Fund 
The fiscal year 2019 revenues for the Solid Waste Fund are conservatively projected to decrease 
from the prior year budget by $537,005 or 12.9%, while normal expenditures are expected to 
increase by $570,804 or 16.7%.  Fees for this fund will also be held static in the upcoming year. 

Airport Fund 
The fiscal year 2019 revenues for the Airport Fund are projected to decrease by $50,545 or 4.3%, 
and expenses are also projected to decrease by $270,513 or 23.1% from the prior year budget.  
Although fuel sales at the airport were $222,232 or 27.3% higher during fiscal year 2018, City 
management made the decision to budget these revenues along with the corresponding costs of 
fuel sales more conservatively for fiscal year 2019. 

Other Funds 
In comparison to the prior year final budget, the Golf Course Fund is projecting a decrease in 
budgeted revenues of $20,907 or 5.1%, and the Stormwater Drainage Fund is projecting an 
increase in budgeted revenues of $17,999 or 1.6%.  Budgeted expenses at the golf course are 
projected to decrease by $11,505 or 3.0% compared to actual expenses in fiscal year 2018, and 
Stormwater Drainage budgeted expenses are projected to decrease $705,411 or 65.1% in 
comparison to fiscal year 2018 actual expenses due to less capital improvement expenditures and 
a lesser transfer amount to the General Fund.   
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Additional information 

Budgeted personnel costs for fiscal year 2019 does include an across-the-board increase of 5% for 
all employees.  The step plan for Fire and Police will stay within 8% of Gainesville’s comparative 
city.  Starting pay for other City employees will change with a new pay scale, which is generally 
around a 5% increase.  Gainesville’s compensation plan is designed to accomplish two goals – (1) 
to compensate all employees in direct relation to the value of their position on the external 
competitive market; and (2) to compensate employees based upon their individual job 
contributions to the City. 

The fiscal year 2019 budget also includes increasing the employee portion of retirement to 6% of 
employee pay starting in January 2019.  The City will be required to increase its match from 9.79% 
to 12.29% when the new plan goes into effect.  Gainesville is paying the full matching rate for the 
Texas Municipal Retirement System.  A decrease of 0.69% for the health insurance employee 
benefit is also included in the fiscal year 2019 budget. 

All departments in the City continue to keep expenses to a minimum and maintain the highest level 
of safety, service, and recreation to the citizens of Gainesville. 

Capital projects for fiscal year 2019 are projected to be $9.18 million. The operating funds for 
fiscal year 2019 budget will cover $2.74 million in capital expenditures and include the following 
projects: 

• The General Fund will invest $112,000 to replace sidewalks and parking areas at City Hall, 
the Police Station, and Leonard Park.  

• The Fire and Police Departments will procure $138,000 in communications and technology 
replacements, while the Police Department will purchase $102,000 for one investigative 
and two patrol vehicles. 

• Also impacting the fiscal year 2019 budget, the Fire and Police Departments will continue 
to make the annual required payments for the new fire truck ($141,860 in January 2019) 

and body camera systems ($39,000 in February 2019) that were first acquired during fiscal 
year 2018. 

• The Parks and Recreation Divisions of the City will spend $45,000 on new bathrooms at 
BP Douglas Park and an additional $33,000 on a new sump pump for use at the Frank Buck 
Zoo. 

• Fairview Cemetery will start a $14,000 expansion of its facilities. 

• The General Fund will also spend $151,000 on additional vehicles, mowers, and equipment 
during fiscal year 2019. 

• The Assigned Fund will use $500,000 to demolish the former Boys and Girls Club on Hird 
Street. 

• The Water and Sewer Fund will utilize $250,000 to purchase automated water meters and 
$236,000 on a spreader truck for sludge disposal. 
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• The Airport Fund will complete a $24,000 remodel of the flight planning room at the 
municipal airport and $30,000 on a new AvGas self-serve fuel dispenser for the City’s 
aviation customers. 

• The Solid Waste Fund will spend $412,000 on a front load commercial truck and $23,000 
on new carts and containers. 

• The Stormwater Fund plans to use $150,000 for a dump truck and $30,000 for drainage 
way improvements.   
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STATISTICAL SECTION 

This part of the City of Gainesville’s comprehensive annual financial report presents 
detailed information as a context for understanding what the information in the financial 
statements, note disclosures, and required supplementary information says about the 
government’s overall financial health. 

The following schedules are grouped by areas of information, as described below: 

Contents Page 

Financial Trends 115 
These schedules contain trend information to help the reader under- 
stand how the City’s financial performance and well-being have 
changed over time. 

Revenue Capacity  123 
These schedules contain information to help the reader assess the 
City’s most significant local revenue sources that include charges for 
services in Water & Sewer Fund and Solid Waste Fund, property 
tax and sales tax. 

Debt Capacity  134 
These schedules present information to help the reader assess the 
affordability of the City’s current levels of outstanding debt and  
the City’s ability to issue additional debt in the future. 

Demographic and Economic Information  138 
These schedules offer demographic and economic indicators to 
help the reader understand the environment within which the City’s 
financial activities take place. 

Operating Information 141 
These schedules contain personnel, service and infrastructure data  
to help the reader understand how the information in the City’s  
financial report relates to the services the City provides and the 
activities it performs. 

Sources:  Unless otherwise noted, the information in these schedules derives from the comprehensive annual financial 
reports for the relevant year. 

114



City of Gainesville, Texas

Net Position by Component

Last Ten Fiscal Years

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Governmental activities

Net Investment in

   capital assets $ 2,978,341 $ 2,633,311 $ (1,359,842) $ (1,209,809) $ 4,129,634 $ 3,551,425 $ 7,022,501 $ 4,216,159 $ 8,390,227 $ 9,603,733

Committed 1,208,887 1,241,202 1,272,802 1,327,746 1,374,067 1,420,639 1,438,672 0 0 0

Restricted 0 0 0 0 0 0 6,257,929 12,206,817 8,844,766 7,055,924

Unrestricted 4,885,310 6,487,507 13,574,502 18,787,054 15,860,901 20,892,158 9,587,756 9,612,542 11,266,409 13,784,265

Total governmental activities net position $ 9,072,538 $ 10,362,020 $ 13,487,462 $ 18,904,991 $ 21,364,602 $ 25,864,222 $ 24,306,858 $ 26,035,518 $ 28,501,402 $ 30,443,922

Business-type activities

Net Investment in

   capital assets $ 3,394,196 $ 1,955,664 $ 5,535,078 $ 6,282,114 $ 7,684,214 $ 16,196,466 $ 17,184,026 $ 18,033,774 $ 19,595,322 $ 23,219,516

Restricted 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Unrestricted 2,474,873 5,468,599 3,852,677 4,447,825 5,531,782 5,408,349 4,695,184 5,687,456 6,155,259 5,224,201

Total business-type activities net position $ 5,869,069 $ 7,424,263 $ 9,387,755 $ 10,729,939 $ 13,215,996 $ 21,604,815 $ 21,879,210 $ 23,721,230 $ 25,750,581 $ 28,443,717

Primary government

Net Investment in

   capital assets $ 4,219,401 $ 6,372,537 $ 4,588,975 $ 5,072,305 $ 11,813,848 $ 19,747,891 $ 24,206,527 $ 22,249,933 $ 27,985,549 $ 32,823,249

Restricted for Permanent Endowment 1,173,937 1,208,887 1,241,202 1,327,746 1,374,067 1,420,639 1,438,672 0 0 0

Restricted   0 0 0 0 0 0 6,257,929 12,206,817 8,844,766 7,055,924

Unrestricted 5,586,406 7,360,183 11,956,106 23,234,879 21,392,683 26,300,507 14,282,940 15,299,998 17,421,668 19,008,466

Total primary government net position $ 14,941,607 $ 17,786,283 $ 22,875,217 $ 29,634,930 $ 34,580,598 $ 47,469,037 $ 46,186,068 $ 49,756,748 $ 54,251,983 $ 58,887,639
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City of Gainesville, Texas

Changes in Net Position

Last Ten Fiscal Years

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Expenses

Governmental Activities:

General Government $1,956,841 $2,029,423 $2,043,290 $2,041,635 $2,036,650 $2,301,376 $2,134,433 $2,057,544 $2,007,940 $2,034,864

Community Development 354,000 410,999 347,571 375,589 488,974 499,803 474,022 460,691 501,330 564,677

Finance 399,885 401,758 400,922 406,189 462,758 404,366 424,733 453,957 457,878 473,764

Public Safety 7,191,305 7,462,751 7,747,905 7,661,491 8,108,422 8,262,814 8,469,599 9,014,024 9,075,713 9,333,202

General/Public Services 3,630,306 3,419,627 3,347,486 3,376,631 3,572,040 3,731,174 3,790,990 4,216,838 4,256,146 4,286,595

Bond Issuance Cost 20,163 0 0 0 0 79,487 0 0 0 60,538

Interest on Long-Term Debt 530,804 450,764 808,937 674,442 703,793 544,840 609,610 672,462 564,734 537,896

Total Governmental Activities Expenditures 14,083,304 14,175,322 14,696,111 14,535,977 15,372,637 15,823,860 15,903,387 16,875,516 16,863,741 17,291,536

Business-Type Activities:

Water and Sewer 5,525,366 5,539,750 5,890,140 5,707,742 5,532,425 6,450,530 6,084,430 5,928,017 5,940,976 6,072,866

Municipal Airport 1,072,340 1,097,044 1,339,425 1,382,664 1,254,272 1,336,488 1,162,751 1,187,416 1,250,031 1,446,481

Golf Course 582,525 550,564 558,961 424,216 387,220 390,556 380,340 351,975 298,029 320,271

Stormwater 442,089 393,324 194,267 226,363 261,470 373,440 397,236 401,177 595,174 547,183

Solid Waste 2,581,076 2,446,737 2,316,359 2,653,827 2,638,857 2,775,951 2,454,876 2,684,735 2,773,845 2,814,258

Total Business-Type Activities Expenses 10,203,396 10,027,419 10,299,152 10,394,812 10,074,244 11,326,965 10,479,633 10,553,320 10,858,055 11,201,059

Total Primary Government Expenditures $24,286,700 $24,202,741 $24,995,263 $24,930,789 $25,446,881 $27,150,825 $26,383,020 $27,428,836 $27,721,796 $28,492,595

Program Revenues

Governmental Activities:

Fines, Fees, Charges for Services

   General Government $0 $0 $0 $40,808 $32,159 $0 $22,331 $28,075 $27,688 $12,979

   Community Development 392,201 372,813 481,946 546,688 560,554 691,640 665,918 272,729 837,926 948,033

   Public Safety 467,336 425,670 471,929 361,494 123,184 272,044 375,469 578,735 514,831 649,699

   General/Public Services 453,436 453,449 518,943 533,552 605,285 675,361 423,529 1,059,423 663,665 680,291

Operating Grants and Contributions 1,480,927 235,593 268,736 259,748 409,629 260,794 50,600 325,203 91,970 398,314

Total Governmental Activities Program Revenues 2,793,900 1,487,525 1,741,554 1,742,290 1,730,811 1,899,839 1,537,847 2,264,165 2,136,080 2,689,316

Program Revenues (continued)

Business-Type Activities:

Fines, Fees, Charges for Services

   Water and Sewer $7,262,043 $7,106,996 $7,691,710 $7,803,192 $7,494,981 $7,510,490 $7,541,024 $8,111,187 $7,803,109 $8,527,147

   Municipal Airport 878,792 896,501 1,132,279 1,164,363 1,141,161 1,250,890 989,594 1,007,774 995,814 1,206,758

   Golf Course 345,795 285,532 270,195 76,110 172,214 193,863 141,525 140,044 176,643 211,126

   Stormwater 963,149 960,287 949,795 952,558 1,003,269 1,002,231 1,003,379 990,405 936,628 922,233

   Solid Waste 3,490,902 3,395,912 3,591,358 3,798,315 4,383,827 3,690,851 3,812,793 4,069,815 4,093,404 4,616,172
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2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Operating Grants and Contributions 185,616 919,693 377,385 276,940 0 472,676 86,996 117,941 34,722 21,448

Total Business-Type Activities Program Revenues 13,126,297 13,564,921 14,012,722 14,071,478 14,195,452 14,121,001 13,575,311 14,437,166 14,040,320 15,504,884

Total Primary Government Program Revenues $15,920,197 $15,052,446 $15,754,276 $15,813,768 $15,926,263 $16,020,840 $15,113,158 $16,701,331 $16,176,400 $18,194,200

Net (Expenses)/Revenue

Governmental Activities ($11,289,404) ($12,687,797) ($12,954,557) ($12,793,687) ($13,641,826) ($13,924,021) ($14,365,540) ($14,611,351) ($14,727,661) ($14,602,220)

Business-Type Activities 2,922,901 3,537,502 3,713,570 3,676,666 4,121,208 2,794,036 3,095,678 3,883,846 3,182,265 4,303,825

Total Primary Government ($8,366,503) ($9,150,295) ($9,240,987) ($9,117,021) ($9,520,618) ($11,129,985) ($11,269,862) ($10,727,505) ($11,545,396) ($10,298,395)

General Revenues and Other Changes in Net Position

Governmental Activities:

Taxes

   Property Taxes $5,254,558 $5,626,157 $5,424,213 $5,501,785 $6,200,651 $6,216,770 $6,400,677 $6,742,089 $7,003,766 $7,436,261

   Sales Taxes 4,442,416 3,961,931 5,401,018 7,875,346 5,409,389 6,622,880 6,167,640 5,404,024 5,403,311 4,958,203

   Other Taxes & Fees 1,822,054 1,697,810 1,935,302 1,993,321 1,954,504 2,002,165 2,040,775 1,940,453 1,896,032 1,992,681

Investment Income 78,460 31,581 32,797 25,372 28,797 11,821 18,749 79,942 179,997 409,811

Miscellaneous 514,287 657,349 1,322,069 476,078 476,078 1,459,148 359,767 966,743 387,875 61,116

Transfers In (Out) 1,979,229 2,002,451 2,108,944 2,339,314 2,339,314 2,110,857 1,865,324 2,511,059 2,322,564 2,141,203

Total Government Activities 14,091,004 13,977,279 16,224,343 18,211,216 16,408,733 18,423,641 16,852,932 17,644,310 17,193,545 16,999,275

Business-Type Activities:

Investment Income 39,618 11,181 4,462 4,832 6,778 5,795 11,927 52,415 92,919 165,413

Miscellaneous 83,967 8,962 10,000 0 998,514 7,699,845 0 50,217 1,076,731 470,115

Transfers In (Out) (1,979,229) (2,002,451) (2,108,944) (2,339,314) (2,339,314) (2,110,857) (1,865,324) (2,511,059) (2,322,564) (2,141,203)

Total Business-Type Activities (1,855,644) (1,982,308) (2,094,482) (2,334,482) (1,334,022) 5,594,783 (1,853,397) (2,408,427) (1,152,914) (1,505,675)

Total Primary Government $12,235,360 $11,994,971 $14,129,861 $15,876,734 $15,074,711 $24,018,424 $14,999,535 $15,235,883 $16,040,631 $15,493,600

Change in Net Position

Governmental Activities $2,801,600 $1,289,482 $3,269,786 $5,417,529 $2,766,907 $4,499,620 $2,487,392 $3,032,959 $2,465,884 $2,397,055

Business-Type Activities 1,067,257 1,555,194 1,619,088 1,342,184 2,787,186 8,388,819 1,242,281 1,475,419 2,029,351 2,798,150

Total Primary Government $3,868,857 $2,844,676 $4,888,874 $6,759,713 $5,554,093 $12,888,439 $3,729,673 $4,508,378 $4,495,235 $5,195,205
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City of Gainesville, Texas

Governmental Activities Tax and Franchise Fee Revenues by Source

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Alcoholic

Fiscal Property Sales Franchise Beverage Occupancy

Year Taxes Taxes Fees Taxes Tax Total

2009 5,246,238 4,653,940 1,250,451 31,845 539,758 11,722,232

2010 5,598,223 3,854,804 1,200,729 35,672 461,409 11,150,837

2011 5,424,213 5,401,018 1,321,800 32,358 581,144 12,760,533

2012 5,501,785 7,875,346 1,236,765 26,115 730,441 15,370,452

2013 6,186,065 5,409,389 1,273,521 28,797 652,186 13,549,958

2014 6,216,770 6,622,880 1,314,767 37,416 649,982 14,841,815

2015 6,400,677 6,167,640 1,315,960 42,079 682,736 14,609,092

2016 6,742,089 5,404,024 1,240,790 34,207 665,456 14,086,566

2017 7,003,766 5,403,311 1,206,315 34,565 655,152 14,303,109

2018 $ 7,436,261 $ 4,958,203 $ 1,279,335 $ 36,271 $ 677,075 $ 14,387,145
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City of Gainesville, Texas

Fund Balances of Governmental Funds

Last Ten Fiscal Years

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

General Fund

   Reserved $428 $628 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

   Unreserved 4,224,247 5,051,487 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

   Nonspendable 0 0 459 0 770 978 547 6,597 7,944 8,532

   Assigned:

      Stanford House 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

      Construction 0 0 0 2,254,213 0 0 0 0 0 0

      Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

   Unassigned 0 0 6,679,703 6,880,162 7,216,399 7,407,227 7,583,096 7,397,240 8,892,045 8,916,457

Total General Fund $4,224,675 $5,052,115 $6,680,162 $9,134,375 $7,217,169 $7,408,205 $7,583,643 $7,403,837 $8,899,989 $8,924,989

All Other Governmental Funds

   Reserved $1,875,114 $3,895,572 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

   Unreserved, reported in:

      Special Revenue Funds 0 86,580 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

      Capital Projects Funds 328,115 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

   Nonspendable 0 0 0 0 770 0 0 0 0 0

   Restricted:

      Debt Service 0 0 844,347 1,022,513 1,024,748 1,063,979 948,521 1,244,098 1,371,883 1,446,193

      Construction 0 0 4,930,607 5,315,306 3,760,040 5,000,089 4,517,997 8,725,955 5,065,270 3,668,003

      Tourism and the Arts 0 0 353,043 601,934 768,661 789,424 446,397 613,710 691,782 149,918

      Other 0 0 63,139 91,591 106,663 165,888 120,288 155,293 203,881 224,966

   Nonspendable

      Cemetery 0 0 1,272,802 1,327,746 1,374,067 1,409,953 1,427,979 1,467,761 1,511,950 1,566,844

   Assigned:

      Stanford House 0 0 162,312 211,859 206,429 239,828 0 0 0 0

      Construction 0 0 114,862 2,035,103 2,564,024 2,477,635 334,032 3,899,903 4,253,649 7,182,845

      Other 0 0 18,189 27,528 48,354 4,137,962 5,678,426 2,887,585 2,539,967 2,746,651

   Unassigned 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total All Other Governmental Funds $2,203,229 $3,982,152 $7,759,301 $10,633,580 $9,853,756 $15,284,758 $13,473,640 $26,398,142 $24,538,371 $25,910,409

In FY 2011, the City adopted GASB 54 which redefines how fund balances of the governmental funds are presented in the financial statements.
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City of Gainesville, Texas

Changes in Fund Balances of Governmental Funds

Last Ten Fiscal Years

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Revenues

Ad Valorem Taxes 5,246,238$   5,598,223$   5,470,155$   5,508,886$   6,200,651$    6,227,465$    6,417,559$    6,694,561$    7,017,525$    7,420,034$    

Sales Taxes 4,653,940 3,854,804 5,401,018 7,875,346 5,409,389 6,622,880 6,167,640 5,404,024 5,403,311 4,958,203

Other Local Taxes/Fees 1,822,054 1,697,810 1,935,302 1,993,321 1,954,504 2,002,165 2,040,775 1,940,453 1,896,032 1,992,681

Service Charges 672,489 686,216 796,144 835,854 896,422 1,091,780 846,746 1,059,423 1,077,957 1,096,726

License & Permits 173,148 140,046 204,745 285,195 269,957 275,221 265,032 300,804 451,322 544,577

Fines & Forfeitures 489,252 464,628 367,930 371,319 301,256 394,361 382,478 530,929 411,158 517,495

Interest from Investments 78,460 31,582 32,797 25,370 26,220 11,821 18,753 65,078 179,997 409,808

Intergovernmental Revenues 209,656 309,615 268,736 259,748 409,629 260,794 50,600 325,203 91,970 398,314

Other Income 1,711,537 657,348 1,322,070 485,357 1,441,807 1,315,154 389,004 981,607 462,327 434,285

Total Revenues 15,056,774$ 13,440,272$ 15,798,897$ 17,640,396$ 16,909,835$  18,201,641$  16,578,587$  17,302,082$  16,991,599$  17,772,123$  

Expenditures

General Government 1,548,379$   1,596,675$   1,516,231$   1,684,168$   1,691,503$    1,976,208$    1,807,994$    1,838,049$    1,818,903$    1,816,368$    

Community Development 376,869 366,368 313,163 333,267 439,962 440,433 417,969 442,832 492,433 559,483

Finance 375,468 402,465 399,691 401,010 445,875 418,602 428,260 443,431 455,004 479,609

Public Safety 6,932,074 7,144,821 7,373,057 7,267,715 7,621,916 7,848,716 8,089,744 8,305,934 8,428,432 8,541,870

Public Works 3,098,509 2,945,265 2,872,241 2,868,685 2,981,317 3,105,835 3,133,526 3,440,987 3,407,905 3,418,158

Non-Departmental 20,163 0 202,193 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Capital Outlay 2,200,960 917,862 4,533,090 3,308,994 6,824,053 3,982,712 3,996,564 2,914,482 4,467,059 5,930,485

Debt Service:

   Principal 1,165,913 978,483 1,039,008 1,189,641 1,375,923 1,371,400 1,429,204 1,355,894 1,379,709 1,523,891

   Interest 528,907 463,946 774,173 656,586 741,728 561,934 603,212 531,118 724,489 518,138

   Bond Issuance Cost 0 0 0 70,812 0 79,487 0 0 0 43,791

Total Expenditures 16,247,242$ 14,815,885$ 19,022,847$ 17,780,878$ 22,122,277$  19,785,327$  19,906,473$  19,272,727$  21,173,934$  22,831,793$  

Excess of revenues

   over(under) expenditures (1,190,468) (1,375,613) (3,223,950) (140,482) (5,212,442) (1,583,686) (3,327,886) (1,970,645) (1,970,645) (5,059,670)
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2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2017

Other financing Sources (Uses):

   Proceeds from Bond Issues 0 1,979,525 0 3,129,660 0 5,095,637 0 7,715,806 0 6,068,745

   Payment to Bond Escrow Agent 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (3,210,454) 0 (1,778,240)

   Premium on Debt Issuance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 519,819 0 0

   Funds transferred In 3,480,751 3,338,694 3,816,647 5,543,233 6,493,478 5,846,196 5,105,940 8,959,511 3,611,435 8,375,453

   Funds transferred out (1,501,522) (1,336,243) (1,709,703) (3,203,919) (3,978,836) (3,735,339) (3,240,616) (6,448,452) (1,288,871) (6,234,250)

Total Other Financing Sources(Uses) 1,979,229 3,981,976 2,106,944 5,468,974 2,514,642 7,206,494 1,865,324 7,536,230 2,322,564 6,431,708

Net Change in Fund Balances $788,761 $2,606,363 ($1,117,006) $5,328,492 ($2,697,800) $5,622,808 ($1,462,562) $5,565,585 $351,919 $1,372,038

Debt Service as a percentage of

   Noncapital Expenditures 12.07% 10.38% 12.51% 12.76% 13.84% 12.23% 12.77% 11.54% 12.59% 12.08%
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City of Gainesville, Texas

Water and Sewer Rates-Residential

Last Ten Years

Water Water Sewer Sewer

Fiscal Base Rate Base Rate

Year (per month) (per 1000 gals) (per month) (per 1000 gals)

2009 18.41 3.58 16.91 3.11

2010 18.41 3.58 16.91 3.11

2011 18.41 3.58 16.91 3.11

2012 18.96 3.69 17.42 3.20

2013 18.96 3.69 17.42 3.20

2014 19.53 3.80 17.94 3.30

2015 19.53 3.80 17.94 3.69

2016 20.12 3.92 22.43 4.13

2017 20.62 4.02 22.88 4.21

2018 $20.62 $4.02 $22.88 $4.21

Source:  City of Gainesville Customer Service
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City of Gainesville, Texas

Water and Sewer Revenues

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Fiscal Water Related Sewer Related

Year Revenues Revenues Total

2009 3,978,644 2,951,698 6,930,342

2010 3,905,808 2,875,628 6,781,436

2011 4,300,165 2,983,965 7,284,130

2012 4,324,687 3,067,266 7,391,953

2013 4,090,186 2,927,470 7,017,656

2014 4,113,495 3,049,053 7,162,548

2015 4,125,146 3,068,783 7,193,929

2016 4,171,501 3,633,470 7,804,971

2017 $4,217,575 $3,645,945 $7,863,520

2018 $4,789,781 $3,737,366 $8,527,147
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City of Gainesvile, Texas

Ten Largest Consumers of Water

Current Year and Nine Years Ago

2018 2009

Total Total

Consumption Consumption

Customer For Customer Rank For Customer Rank

(in gallons) (in gallons)

Frank Buck Zoo 9,986,100 1 9,705,400 4

Gainesville State School 8,035,060 2 11,176,000 2

Safran Seats (formerly Zodiac) 7,739,900 3 13,064,160 1

Real Income Partners 5,180,010 4

North Texas Medical Center 4,448,340 5

Hunter's Car Wash 3,940,000 6

North Central Texas College 3,766,210 7 9,951,650 3

The Liberty Crossing 3,665,600 8

Gainesville Ind. School District 4,099,900 9

Pecan Tree Manor 3,554,100 10 3,787,000 9

GISD District 6,196,029 5

Renaissance Care Center 4,049,500 7

Woodglen Apartments 3,827,600 8

River Valley Health and Rehab 3,777,900 10

Polypipe Inc 4,173,200 6

Total Water Consumption 54,415,220 69,708,439

Source:  City of Gainesville Customer Service
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City of Gainesville, Texas

Direct and Overlapping Sales Tax Rates

Last Ten Years

Gainesville

Fiscal State Cooke City of Economic

Year of Texas County Gainesville Development Totals

2009 6.25% 0.50% 1.25% 0.25% 8.25%

2010 6.25% 0.50% 1.25% 0.25% 8.25%

2011 6.25% 0.50% 1.25% 0.25% 8.25%

2012 6.25% 0.50% 1.25% 0.25% 8.25%

2013 6.25% 0.50% 1.25% 0.25% 8.25%

2014 6.25% 0.50% 1.25% 0.25% 8.25%

2015 6.25% 0.50% 1.25% 0.25% 8.25%

2016 6.25% 0.50% 1.25% 0.25% 8.25%

2017 6.25% 0.50% 1.25% 0.25% 8.25%

2018 6.25% 0.50% 1.25% 0.25% 8.25%

Source:  Texas State Comptroller's Office

127



City of Gainesville, Texas

Sales Tax Revenue

Last Ten Years

Fiscal Sales Tax

Year Revenue

2009 4,653,940

2010 3,854,804

2011 5,401,018

2012 7,875,346

2013 5,409,389

2014 6,622,880

2015 6,167,640

2016 5,404,024

2017 5,403,311

2018 $4,958,203
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City of Gainesville, Texas

Solid Waste Fund Revenues

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Fiscal Charges for Service

Year Revenues

2009 3,490,902

2010 3,386,152

2011 3,579,640

2012 3,743,090

2013 4,061,060

2014 3,776,396

2015 3,812,793

2016 4,078,898

2017 4,093,404

2018 $4,616,172
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Assessed and Estimated Actual Value of Property (1)

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Real Property Personal Property Total Ratio of Total

Total Assessed Value

Estimated Estimated Estimated Direct To Total

Fiscal Assessed Actual Assessed Actual Assessed Actual Tax Estimated

Year Value Value Value Value Exemptions Value Value Rate Actual Value

2009 687,450,674 687,450,674 239,500,016 239,500,016 118,510,775 808,439,915 808,439,915 0.647000 100.0%

2010 710,898,777 710,898,777 263,735,991 263,735,991 112,937,346 861,697,422 861,697,422 0.647000 100.0%

2011 691,998,166 691,998,166 249,495,937 249,495,937 96,853,793 844,640,310 844,640,310 0.647000 100.0%

2012 668,596,357 668,596,357 273,542,638 273,542,638 96,087,259 846,051,736 846,051,736 0.647000 100.0%
(2)

2013 757,402,957 757,402,957 374,357,017 374,357,017 269,937,257 861,822,717 861,822,717 0.646000 100.0%

2014 806,604,990 806,604,990 485,569,221 485,569,221 309,805,953 982,368,258 982,368,258 0.687822 100.0%

2015 805,382,183 805,382,183 451,099,647 451,099,647 266,968,268 989,513,562 989,513,562 0.697822 100.0%

2016 837,693,898 837,693,898 543,466,902 543,466,902 354,963,587 1,026,197,213 1,026,197,213 0.705030 100.0%

2017 853,116,994 853,116,994 510,737,407 510,737,407 320,130,831 1,043,723,570 1,043,723,570 0.722540 100.0%

2018 $ 939,547,849 $ 939,547,849 $ 575,320,726 $ 575,320,726 $ 364,874,399 $ 1,149,994,176 $ 1,149,994,176 0.722540 100.0%

(1)  Source - Cooke County Appraisal District and Tax Assessor/Collector.
(2) Productivity loss, Homestead Cap. Exemptions, Frozen  Values
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City of Gainesvile, Texas

Property Tax Rates (1)

Direct and Overlapping Governments

Last Ten Fiscal Years

City of Gainesville Cooke County Gainesville School District Other (2)

Debt Total Debt Total Debt Total Debt Total

Fiscal Operating Service City Operating Service County Operating Service School Operating Service Other

Year Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Total

2009 0.38220 0.26480 0.64700 0.30990 0.03500 0.34490 1.04000 0.23532 1.27532 1.14430 0.12797 1.27227 3.53949

2010 0.42567 0.22133 0.64700 0.31370 0.03120 0.34490 1.04000 0.23532 1.27532 1.14680 0.11260 1.25940 3.52662

2011 0.43236 0.21464 0.64700 0.32460 0.03270 0.35730 1.04000 0.23532 1.27532 1.14980 0.10030 1.25010 3.52972

2012 0.43426 0.21274 0.64700 0.34130 0.02060 0.36190 1.04000 0.29432 1.33432 1.15050 0.09940 1.24990 3.59312

2013 0.45850 0.18850 0.64700 0.32650 0.02040 0.34690 1.04000 0.26780 1.30780 1.13400 0.10740 1.24140 3.54310

2014 0.44508 0.20092 0.64600 0.34940 0.02050 0.36990 1.04000 0.25000 1.29000 1.14440 0.09830 1.24270 3.54860

2015 0.44560 0.25223 0.69782 0.34120 0.02740 0.36860 1.04000 0.24000 1.28000 1.15270 0.13820 1.29090 3.63732

2016 0.44560 0.25223 0.69782 0.36520 0.01950 0.38470 1.04000 0.24000 1.28000 1.16660 0.14330 0.00000 2.36252

2017 0.43290 0.27213 0.70503 0.36580 0.01890 0.38470 1.17000 0.11000 1.28000 1.09270 0.12175 0.00000 2.36973

2018 0.46770 0.25480 0.72250 0.47520 0.01860 0.49380 1.17000 0.11000 1.28000 1.17390 0.12610 0.00000 2.49630

(1) Rates expressed in amounts per $100.  Source Cooke County Appraisal District
(2) Includes North Central Texas College, Gainesville Hospital District, and Lindsay School District.
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City of Gainesville, Texas

Ratios of Outstanding Debt by Type

Last Ten Years

Governmental Activities Business-Type Activities

General Certificates Prem/Disc General Certificates Prem/Disc Total Percent of Official

Fiscal Obligation of Obligation Notes Capital Obligation of Obligation Notes Capital Primary Personal Per

Year Bonds Bonds Payable Leases Bonds Bonds Payable Leases Government Income Capita

2009 7,884,844 3,153,956 58,065 19,334 13,609,974 1,833,388 0 133,758 26,693,319 9.04% 1,718

2010 7,426,912 4,753,901 0 13,231 12,716,873 4,361,674 395,000 61,086 29,728,677 9.07% 1,858

2011 11,786,754 7,320,852 0 6,793 6,846,997 1,301,401 300,000 13,586 27,576,383 8.41% 1,723

2012 12,369,324 8,608,621 0 62,841 6,153,523 1,006,199 205,000 204,086 28,609,594 8.73% 1,788

2013 9,520,375 8,031,096 0 31,918 8,886,567 6,473,904 105,000 265,692 33,314,552 10.16% 2,082

2014 13,975,198 4,718,750 0 460,143 9,469,550 6,701,750 0 551,887 35,877,278 10.95% 2,242

2015 12,765,493 4,499,250 0 342,757 7,189,508 16,815,750 0 1,076,394 42,689,152 13.02% 2,668

2016 16,054,484 2,494,500 0 849,850 6,030,519 18,130,500 0 121,516 43,681,369 13.20% 2,681

2017 14,812,775 2,356,500 0 801,446 4,977,228 17,403,500 0 995,404 41,346,853 12.49% 2,538

2018 $ 13,523,263 $ 6,204,610 $ 0 $ 900,419 $ 3,881,737 $ 20,050,390 $ 0 $ 930,528 $ 45,490,947 13.74% 2,757
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City of Gainesville, Texas

Ratio of Net General Obligation Bonded Debt

To Assessed Value and Net General Obligation Bonded Debt Per Capita

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Ratio of

Net Bonded Net

Total Net General Less Net Debt to Bonded

Fiscal Official Assessed Obligation Debt Service Bonded Assessed Debt Per

Year Population (1) Value (2) Debt (3) Fund (4) Debt Value Capita

2009 15,538 808,439,915 7,884,844 495,975 7,388,869 0.91% 475.54

2010 16,002 861,697,422 7,426,912 682,392 6,744,520 0.78% 421.48

2011 16,002 844,640,310 11,786,754 844,347 10,942,407 1.30% 683.81

2012 16,002 846,051,736 12,369,324 1,022,513 11,346,811 1.34% 709.09

2013 16,002 861,822,717 14,166,000 1,024,748 13,141,252 1.52% 821.23

2014 16,002 863,604,312 22,204,998 1,063,979 21,141,019 2.45% 1,321.15

2015 16,002 853,775,206 23,444,748 948,521 22,496,227 2.63% 1,405.84

2016 16,502 921,141,930 22,085,003 1,244,098 20,840,905 2.26% 1,262.93

2017 16,502 940,773,321 39,550,003 1,371,883 $ 38,178,120 4.06% $ 2,313.55

2018 16,502 $ 1,035,355,680 $ 43,660,000 $ 1,439,783 $ 42,220,217 4.08% $ 2,558.49

(1)  From US Bureau of Census 2010 Census
(2)  From Cooke County Appraisal District
(3) Excludes revenue bonds.
(4) Amount available for repayment of general obligation bonds.
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City of Gainesville, Texas

Computation of Direct and Overlapping Bonded Debt

General Obligation Bonds

September 30, 2017

Direct and

Total Estimated Overlapping

GO Debt Percent Funded Debt

Jurisdiction Outstanding Applicable As of 9/30/18

Direct Debt:

City of Gainesville $19,883,873 100.00% $19,883,873

Subtotal Direct Debt $19,883,873 $19,883,873

Overlapping Debt:

Cooke County 4,255,000 36.03% 1,533,077

Gainesville ISD 28,848,979 81.03% 23,376,328

Lindsey ISD 125,000 69.99% 87,488

Gainesville Hospital District 41,265,000 41.64% 17,182,746

North Central Texas Community College 12,210,000 36.10% 4,407,810

Subtotal Overlapping Debt 86,703,979 46,587,448

      Total Direct and Overlapping Debt $106,587,852 $66,471,321

Ratio of direct and overlapping bonded
  debt to taxable assessed valuation 5.78%

Per capita direct and overlapping bonded debt $4,028.08

General obligation debt in the amounts shown for which repayment is provided from other revenue sources.  The amount of self-supporting

debt is based on the percentages of revenue support.  It is the City's current policy to provide these payments from these revenues; this policy is

subject to change in the future.  In the event the City changes its policy, or such revenues are not sufficient to pay debt service on such

obligations, the City will be required to levy an ad valorem tax to pay such debt service.  This information is provided in our bond covenants.

Source: First Southwest Company
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City of Gainesville, Texas

Demographic and Economic Statistics

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Official Personal Per Capita Median School Education Unemployment
Fiscal Population Income Personal Age Enrollment Percent High Rate
Year Income School & Up

(1) (4) (4) (3) (4) (2)

2009 15,538 295,190,924 18,998 34 2,648 57.32% 6.80%

2010 16,002 327,752,964 20,482 34 2,771 77.90% 6.20%

2011 16,002 321,632,537 20,100 36 2,764 72.20% 5.10%

2012 16,002 297,365,166 18,583 33 2,787 72.85% 4.00%

2013 16,002 316,599,570 19,785 33 2,809 74.82% 4.00%

2014 16,002 384,272,028 24,014 34 2,854 82.29% 2.60%

2015 16,002 330,009,246 20,623 33 2,825 81.90% 3.90%

2016 16,002 330,969,366 20,683 33 2,862 79.50% 3.60%

2017 16,502 351,377,086 21,293 32 2,945 79.50% 3.30%

2018 16,502 $ 358,687,472 $ 21,736 35 3,169 77.50% 2.70%

(1)  US Census Bureau 2010 Census
(2)  Bureau of Labor Statistics
(3)  Gainesville Independent School District

138



City of Gainesville, Texas

Ten Largest Employers

Fiscal Year 2018 and 2009

2018 2009

Number of Percent of Number of Percent of

Employees Total County Employees Total County

Employer FTE Rank Employment FTE Rank Employment

WinStar Casino 3500 1 30.44% 2000 1 30.00%

Zodiac (formerly Weber Aircraft) 1250 2 10.87% 1300 2 19.50%

North Central Texas College 890 3 7.74% 352 6 5.28%

WalMart 396 5 3.44% 420 5 6.30%

Gainesville ISD 442 4 3.84% 442 4 6.63%

Gainesville State School 359 6 3.12% 323 7 4.84%

NTMC 290 7 2.52% 270 8

Cooke County 265 8 2.30% 0.00%

City of Gainesville 233 9 2.03% 270 9 4.05%

ORTEQ Energy Technology 160 10 1.39% 600 3 9.00%

     Totals 7785 67.71% 5977 85.60%

Total in Gainesville 11497 100.00% 6667 100.00%

Source:  Gainesville Economic Development Corporation
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City of Gainesville, Texas

Full-time Equivalent Employees by Function

Last Ten Years

Function 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Administration 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
Information Technology 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Human Resources 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Building Operations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Municipal Court 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 4
Civic Center 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Community Development 5 5 3 5 5 5 5 5 6 6
Finance 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
Economic Development 4 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5
Police 53 53 53 55 55 55 55 56 56 56
Fire 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42
Streets 7 8 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7
Garage 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
Parks 15 15 15 17 17 17 17 17 17 17
Frank Buck Zoo 14 14 14 15 15 15 15 15 16 16
Cemetery 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5
Golf Course 8 8 7 7 7 8 8 7 6 6
Water 21 21 20 21 21 21 21 21 20 20
Wastewater 18 18 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 13
Airport 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
Stormwater Utility 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Solid Waste - Collection 12 12 12 13 13 13 13 13 13 13
Solid Waste - Disposal 3 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Total 232 233 227 237 237 238 238 238 237 233

Source:  City of Gainesville Human Resources department.
Added Full time equivalents in Parks Dept
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City of Gainesville, Texas

Operating Indicators by Function

Last Ten Years

Function 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Police

   Calls for Service 38,941 44,559 44,203 49,378 45,846 49,651 33,536 34,558 32,024 32,259

   Arrests 988 916 1,060 811 1,015 979 1,226 1,337 1,222 1,356

Municipal Court

   Cases Filed 6,438 5,264 6,328 5,061 3,472 4,091 5,000 6,612 5,447 6,293

   Cases Disposed 6,433 6,434 5,854 5,035 3,506 4,580 5,000 2,442 5,648 5,493

   Class C Warrants Filed 1,719 1,656 2,007 1,466 1,413 1,789 1,000 1,854 1,617 2,252

   Juvenile Cases Filed 321 224 225 316 320 175 175 146 117 217

Fire

   Number of calls 667 711 958 793 780 874 954 2,461 2,670 3,111

   Number of fires 136 120 195 154 175 174 240 143 169 286

   Rescue/EMS incidents 165 173 224 185 175 200 210 1,544 1,829 1,825

Streets

   Potholes Patched 4,146 5,498 6,167 6,509 7,941 5,751 7,529 4,608 2,701 3,374

   Storm drains cleaned 564 153 126 135 318 122 137 126 93 122

   Miles of streets swept 711 527 613 447 860 1,098 864 690 1,595 868

Golf Course

   Rounds of golf 15,337 11,340 10,739 5,001 7,583 7,853 9,100 7,435 9,216 10,331

Community Development

   Building Permits 775 916 1,069 1,156 1,156 1,156 900 977 1,007 1,060

   Value of Building Projects (in thousands) 1,350 3,008 6,170 15,604 15,604 15,604 15,604 20,046 62,013 52,726

   Number of Inspections 1,265 1,074 1,590 1,950 1,950 1,950 1,069 1,258 1,332 826

Finance

   Number of invoices paid 6,295 6,467 6,723 6,833 8,019 7,284 6,985 7,372 6,700 7,528

   Received CAFR award Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

   Received Budget Presentation award N/A Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

   Number of Payroll checks prepared 6,023 6,080 6,154 5,839 5,880 6,214 6,063 6,062 6,176 5,936

Water System

   Number of water customers 6,089 6,079 6,065 6,121 6,166 6,182 6,200 6,074 6,109 6,116

   New Connects 1,398 1,420 1,342 1,345 1,412 1,419 1,525 1,344 1,313 1,281

   Daily average water consumption (mil gls) 2.2 2.4 2.0 2.4 2.4 2.4 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1

   Maximum daily pumping capacity (mil gls) 4.9 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.7

   Maximum storage capacity (mil gls) 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8 4.0

Wastewater System

   Number of wastewater customers 5,775 5,918 5,879 5,773 5,822 6,013 5,964 5,775 5,805 5,816

   Daily average treatment(mil gls) 1.4 1.5 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.6 2.3 2.2 1.6 1.8

   Maximum daily treatment capacity(mil gls) 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 10.0 10.0 10.3

Airport

   Gallons of aviation fuel pumped 250,472 230,375 248,265 236,813 216,735 260,944 265,306 311,236 323,952 334,975

Source: Various City departments.

Note:  Some historical statistics were not available and are indicated with "---".
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City of Gainesville, Texas

Capital Asset Statistics by Function

Last Ten Years

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Police
   Stations 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
   Patrol Units 15 15 16 12 12 12 12 12 12 12

Fire
   Stations 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
   Fire Hydrants 850 850 968 825 825 825 825 825 825 825
   Fire Vehicles 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 12 12 12

Streets
   Miles of streets 132 129.71 129.71 129.71 129.71 129.71 129.71 129.71 129.71 129.71
   Miles of streets maintained by City 86 96 96 96 96 96 96 96 96 96
   Street Lights 1565 1581 1581 1581 1581 1581 1581 1581 1581 1581

Parks & Recreation
   Number of Community/Civic Centers 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
   Number of park areas 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24
   Park acreage 202 212 212 212 212 212 212 212 212 226
   Number of golf courses 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
   Number of swimming pools 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
   Number of zoos 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

   Miles of water mains 137.5 137.5 137.5 137.5 137.5 137.5 137.5 137.5 137.5 151
   Number of Water Treatment Plants 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1

Wastewater System
   Miles of wastewater mains 132 132 132 134 134 134 134 134 134 132
   Miles of storm drainage mains 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 14
   Number of Wastewater Treatment Plants 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Sanitation
   Collection Trucks 13 9 12 12 12 12 12 13 5 5
   Long Haul Trucks 5 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
   Heavy Equipment Units 4 6 5 5 5 5 5 5 6 6
   Vehicles 2 4 4 4 4 4 4 5 6 6
   Carts  (1) 400 5743 5891 5891 5857 5857 5857 5563 5353 5364

Airport
   Airport acreage 1308 1308 1317 1317 1317 1317 1317 1297 1277 1277
   Number of runways 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
   Number of hangars 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6

Source:  Various City Departments

(1)  The increase in the number of carts for 2010 reflects the new automated collection program. 

Note:  Some records were not accurately maintained in previous years, as indicated by "---".
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